
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Bonsell, Clark, Davidson, Graham, Greig, Hutchison, Lawrence, Mennie and 
Watson and two Conservative Members to be confirmed. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 3 May 2023 
 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

 

The Members of the ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 10 MAY 2023 at 10.00 

am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely. 

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website: https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1 There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded 
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests or connections   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1 There are no requests for deputations at this time   

 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1 Minute of previous meeting of 8 March 2023 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1 Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1 There are none at this time   

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1 There are no referrals at this time   

 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 9.1 Supporting People Through the Cost of Living Crisis - CUS/23/122  (Pages 

13 - 24) 
 

 9.2 Update report on current initiatives - CUS/23/123  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 

 9.3 Report from External Advisers - CUS/23/124  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 9.4 Report on the Anti-Poverty & Inequality Committee visit to CFINE - 

CUS/23/159  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1 No exempt/confidential business   
 

 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

 



 
Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 8 March 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the ANTI-POVERTY AND 
INEQUALITY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor 

Bouse, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Bonsell, Brooks, Clark, Davidson, 
Graham, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison, Kusznir, Radley (as substitute for 
Councillor Mennie) and Watson. 

 
External Advisers: - Evan Adamson (Instant Neighbour) (until Article 10); Dr John 

Bone (University of Aberdeen) (until Article 10), Sophy Green (Chief Executive of 
Instant Neighbour) (until Article 10); Maggie Hepburn (Chief Executive of 
Aberdeen Council of Voluntary Organisations); and Phil Mackie (NHS Grampian) 

(from Article 8). 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Convener advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 
items 9.1 (Child Poverty Action Plan Update Report), 9.2 (Development of an Anti-

Poverty Strategy) and 9.4 (Demographic information on child poverty, in-work 
poverty and other forms of poverty in the city) as he was a Council appointed 
representative to Aberdeen Foyer, Community Food Initiatives North East (CFINE) 

Board and Grampian Regional Equality Council, however, having applied the 
objective test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an interest which 

would prevent him from participating in the discussion on the items; 
(ii) to note that Councillor Brooks advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 

items 9.1 and 9.2 as he was founder and Chairman of the TLC Charity which was 

part of the Trussell Trust family of food banks however, having applied the objective 
test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an interest which would 

prevent him from participating in the discussion on the items; and 
(iii) to note that Dr John Bone advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda 

items 9.1 and 9.2 as he was a Board member of CFINE however, having applied the 

objective test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an interest which 
would prevent him from participating in the discussion on the items. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 11 JANUARY 2023 

 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 11 January 

2023. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=683&MId=8600&Ver=4


2 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

8 March 2023 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the Planner. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
4.  There was no Exempt Business. 

 
 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 
5.  There was no Urgent Business. 

 
 
CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN UPDATE REPORT - CUS/23/061 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a half year report by the Chief Officer - Early 

Intervention and Community Empowerment, that provided an update on the actions 
being taken by Community Planning Aberdeen to reduce and eradicate child poverty. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the progress in the half yearly report; 
(b) note the progress in submitting the annual report and refreshed Child Poverty 

Action Plan 2022-26 to Scottish Government; and 

(c) note the progress in establishing the Child Poverty sub-group of the Anti-Poverty 
Outcome Improvement Group. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

circulate the Integrated Impact Assessment in respect of the report;  
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Data and Insights, to circulate information on the 

Data Observatory including where it was located, along with commentary on how 
best to navigate it; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 

Page 4



3 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

8 March 2023 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT OF AN ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY - CUS/23/062 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, outlining the approach to the development of an anti -poverty 

strategy. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee note the approach to the development of an anti-poverty strategy. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

circulate the report to the Operational Delivery Committee on 17 September 2019 
Child Poverty (CUS/19/375) referred to at 3.2 of the report; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation. 

 
 
CITIZENS' ASSEMBLIES - CUS/23/063 
 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment that presented the plans to facilitate Citizens' Assemblies on 
Poverty and Inequality. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the progress on plans to facilitate Citizens’ Assemblies on Poverty and 
Inequality; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment in 
consultation with the Chief Officer - Finance and Chief Officer - Customer 
Experience to develop a cost profile, explore potential funding mechanisms and 

report to the Finance and Resources Committee if funding was required; 
(c) agree for further detail to be developed on how local Community Empowerment 

Groups could be facilitated to support a citizen assembly model at locality level; 
and 

(d) agree that the report currently planned for the May Committee meeting on a final 

model for Citizen Assemblies be submitted for the Committee on 30 August 2023 
to allow a final proposal to be brought to the Committee. 

 
The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Greig:-  
that the Committee approve the recommendations. 

 
Councillor Watson moved an amendment, seconded by Councillor Kusznir:- 

that the Committee:- 
 

(1) Delete recommendations (b), (c) and (d); and 

 
(2) Replace with: 

Page 5



4 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

8 March 2023 
 

 
 

(b)  Takes no further action on setting up a Citizen Assembly on Poverty, as there 
are already a huge number of existing forums, and tackling poverty will not be 
helped by setting up yet more.  Discussions can happen at this committee, its 

proposed new working group, Priority Neighbourhood Partnerships, Locality 
Empowerment Groups, Community Planning Partnerships, and elsewhere. 

 
(c)   Requests that the Finance and Resources Committee reallocate any funds 
previously committed to Citizens Assemblies to alleviate poverty by allocating the 

£50,000 set aside in the budget (for the provision of Citizen Assemblies poverty 
mitigation measures) for the continuation of library services and libraries as warm 

hubs in Aberdeen.  
 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (7) – the Convener, Vice Convener, and 
Councillors Clark, Davidson, Greig,  Hutchison and Radley; for the amendment (6) – 

Councillors Bonsell, Brooks, Graham, Houghton, Kusznir and Watson. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 

 
DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION ON CHILD POVERTY, IN-WORK POVERTY AND 
OTHER FORMS OF POVERTY IN THE CITY - CUS/23/067 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, regarding demographic information on child poverty, in-work 
poverty and other forms of poverty in the city. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the demographic information contained in the report; 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

undertake further work with the External Advisers and working group on poverty 

demographics in Aberdeen and report back to the Committee in September 2023; 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

undertake further research into rates of poverty and ‘in work’ poverty in the rented 
and social housing sectors in Aberdeen and report back to the Committee at a 
future date; 

(d) instruct the Chief Officer – Customer Experience following consultation with the 
Chief Officer – Data and Insights, to review how the Council records demographic 

information of residents, and report back to a future Committee with suggestions 
on how this data could be more effectively used to target key demographics with 
a higher risk of experiencing poverty; 

Page 6



5 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

8 March 2023 
 

 
(e) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 

report back to the Committee on poverty demographics once the most recent 
census data was available; 

(f) instruct the Chief Officer – Data and Insights to undertake a further survey through 

City Voice on poverty rates in Aberdeen and report back to a future Committee; 
and  

(g) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 
include in the next six monthly Child Poverty Action Plan report analysis of work 
being done to support specific demographics outwith the six identified child 

poverty family groups. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment, 
to circulate the data published by the Community Planning Partnership with 

regard to the Scottish Index of Multiple Deprivation (SIMD); and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
EQUALITY OUTCOMES PROGRESS REPORT 2021-2023 - CUS/23/051 

 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment that provided an update on progress achieved at the end of 
Year 2 of Aberdeen City Council’s Equality Outcomes for the year 2021- 2023. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the progress from 2021 – 2023 on the Corporate Equality Outcomes, 
Employer Equality Outcomes, Education Equality Outcomes and Licensing Board 
Outcomes as detailed in the Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Progress 

Report 2021- 2025; 
(b) note that the Staff Governance Committee, Education and Children’s Services 

Committee and Licensing Board would also consider the Equality Outcomes and 
Mainstreaming Progress Report for 2021-2023; 

(c) approve the ‘Equality Outcomes and Mainstreaming Progress Report for 2021-

2023’ subject to any additional feedback from Staff Governance Committee, 
Education and Children’s Services Committee and Licensing Board;  

(d) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 
publish the report on the Council’s website by 30 April 2023; and  

(e) instruct the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment in 

consultation with the Chief Officer – Data and Insights and Chief Officer – 
Customer Experience to review how the Council records the characteristics of our 

customers in relation to the Public Sector Equality Duty and the Scottish Specific 
Duties, identify any improvements that could be made in this process in line with 
our business needs, and report back to the relevant committee at a future date. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

Page 7



6 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

8 March 2023 
 

 
to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
FORMATION OF A WORKING GROUP TO SUPPORT THE ANTI-POVERTY AND 

INEQUALITY COMMITTEE - CUS/23/075 
 

11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment providing information on the formation of a Working Group to 
support the work of the Committee. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the approach taken to obtaining nominations for the working group; 
(b) agree that all respondents be invited to an information session on the work of the 

Committee and that officers subsequently confirm the respondent’s commitment 
for the initial twelve month period; 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to 
thereafter appoint twelve of the respondents to the working group for an initial 
period of twelve months; 

(d) request that members of the working group identify a member to take the currently 
vacant position of External Adviser to the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

starting in May 2023; and 
(e) request that the working group, with support from the Chief Officer – Early 

Intervention and Community Empowerment and the External Advisers, submit a 

report to the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee in June 2023 detailing their 
thoughts on anti-poverty and inequality issues in Aberdeen and making 

recommendations on actions believed necessary to tackle these issues. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR CHRISTIAN ALLARD, Convener.

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of 

Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Director

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed 

or transferred 

Supporting People 

Through the Cost of Living 

Crisis - CUS/23/122

At the meeting of Operational Delivery Committee on 31 

August 2022, it was agreed to instruct the Chief Officer – 

Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to report 

to a future Committee on the outcomes achieved by the 

allocation of funds; to instruct the Chief Officer – Early 

Intervention and Community Empowerment to report to 

the relevant committee on the provision of warm spaces 

within Aberdeen and explore any support that can be 

provided to communities visiting them; and should 

additional resources be made available by either the UK 

or Scottish Government for fuel and the cost of living 

crisis, to instruct the relevant Chief Officer to report to the 

relevant committee with options for the best allocation of 

these funds.

Jacqui 

McKenzie

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1
Transferred from Operational 

Delivery Committee.

Update report on current 

initiatives - CUS/23/123

The report will provide an update to committee on ongoing 

initiatives in relation to food insecurity and fuel poverty, 

and on funded programmes.

Paul Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1, 1.8, 1.14

Report from External 

Advisers - CUS/23/124

To provide an update to committee on ongoing initiatives 

in relation to research into poverty and inequality.

Jacqui 

McKenzie

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1

Report on Anti-Poverty & 

Inequality Committee visit 

to CFINE - CUS/23/159 

To provide the Committee with a report following the 

Committee visit to CFINE on 8 March 2023
Paul Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1

Child Poverty Action 

Report 2022/23

Agree the submission of Child Poverty Action Plans and 

Reports to the Scottish Government
Paul Tytler

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 2.1

Formation of a working 

group to support the Anti-

Poverty and Inequality 

Committee 

The Committee agreed on 8 
[...]
f Officer – Customer Experience following 

consultation with the Chief Officer – Data and Insights, to 

review how the Council records demographic information 

of residents, and report back to a future Committee with 

suggestions on how this data can be more effectively used 

to target key demographics with a higher risk of 

experiencing poverty; (3) instruct the Chief Officer – Data 

and Insights to undertake a further survey through City 

Voice on poverty rates in Aberdeen and report back to a 

future Committee; and (4) instruct the Chief Officer – Early 

Intervention and Community Empowerment to report back 

to this Committee on poverty demographics once the most 

recent census data was available.

Jacqui 

McKenzie

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.1

Equality Outcomes 

Progress Report

To provide an update on the progress achieved at the end 

of Year 3 of Aberdeen City Council’s Equality Outcomes 

for 2021-25. Last reported to Committee on 8 March 2023.

Baldeep 

McGarry

Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

Customer 2.2

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality 
DATE 10 May 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Supporting People through the Cost of Living Crisis 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/122 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui McKenzie 
REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Committee on the Outcomes achieved 
from the allocation of Cost of Living Funding, to report on the provision of Warm 

Spaces and support for communities visiting them and update on any additional 
resources from the Scottish or UK Governments.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Note the progress in delivery of the outcomes from the Cost of Living Funding. 

 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

Cost of Living Fundi
[...]
ting to the impacts of 
our changing climate. 

 
Regional and City 

Strategies 

 

There will be a positive (small) impact on efforts to 

reduce carbon emissions through the 
recommendations on tackling fuel poverty. 

 
9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 

Assessment 
 

Not required  

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required 

 
Other n/a 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1 Supporting People through the Cost of Living Crisis CUS/22/151 
 

10.2 External Funding COM/22/111 
 

12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Paul Tytler 
Title Locality Inclusion Manager 
Email Address ptytler@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 067879 

 

  
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 
DATE 10 May 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Update on Current Initiatives 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/123 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui McKenzie 
REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.8, 1.14 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report updates Committee on ongoing initiatives in relation to food security 

and fuel poverty and on funded programmes. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Note the update on food security and fuel poverty, and that funded programmes 

are reported through the report Supporting People through the Cost of Living.
  

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
 Food Security 

 
3.1 The Council agreed at the budget meeting on 1st March 2023 a further allocation 

of £500k to support the procurement of food to supplement supplies across the 

city’s food banks. The food will be procured through Cfine, working through the 
local Fareshare network and Food Poverty Action Aberdeen to distribute the 

food to foodbanks across the city.  
 
3.2 This will build on the allocation for food procurement provided through the Cost 

of Living funding allocated by the Council in 2022/23, 
[...]
olicyStatement.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/aberdeen-city-local-outcome-improvement-plan-2016-26/


 
 

 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 

Assessment 
 

Not required as there are no proposals in this report. 

 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not required 
 

Other N/A 

 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1 None 

 
11. APPENDICES 

 

11.1 None 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Paul Tytler 
Title Locality Inclusion Manager 
Email Address ptytler@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 067879 

 

Page 28



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 
DATE 10 May 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Report from External Advisers 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/124 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui McKenzie 
REPORT AUTHOR External advisers; Paul Tytler 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the committee with a report from the External Advisers, outlining the 
agreed ways of working and commitments.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Notes the proposed ways of working with the External Advisers.  
 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 On 13 October 2022, Council agreed the appointment of five external advisers 

to the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee, with a sixth position being left 

vacant. 
 

3.2 The External Advisers met with officers on 18 April 2023 to confirm how they 
can best make a valuable contribution to the work of the committee, drawing on 
their range of experiences to drive improved outcomes for the citizens of 

Aberdeen.    
 

The following commitments were agreed: 
 

 To work with officers to contribute to and help shape the forward agenda 

for the committee.  This will include revisiting the initial report prepared 
by advisers (submitted to committee in November 2022) to identify areas 

for deve
[...]
ople Stretch 
Outcomes 

There is no proposal in this report 

Prosperous Place Stretch 

Outcomes 

There is no proposal in this report 

 
Regional and City 

Strategies 

 

There is no proposal in this report 

 
 

9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 
Assessment 

 

Full impact assessment is not required as there is no 
proposal for Committee to consider. 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required 

 
Other N/A 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1 External Advisers Report CUS/22/266 

 
11. APPENDICES  

 

11.1 None 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Paul Tytler 
Title Locality Inclusion Manager 
Email Address ptytler@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 067879 

 

Page 31

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s129382/Council%20Delivery%20Plan.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/aberdeen-city-local-outcome-improvement-plan-2016-26/


 
 

  

Page 32



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 
DATE 10 May 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE CFINE Visit 
REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/159 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Jacqui McKenzie 
REPORT AUTHOR Paul Tytler 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Committee with a report following the Committee visit to CFINE 
on 8 March 2023.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 Notes the information provided following the visit to Cfine; and 
 
2.2  Thank all those at CFINE, including the many volunteers, who welcomed the 

Committee and provided an informative and interesting afternoon.  
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 On 8 March 2023, the Anti-Poverty Committee visited CFINE as part of the 

programme of visits to key organisations. Information provided a
[...]


• CFINE is lead partner of Food Poverty Action Aberdeen, which 
aims to coordinate responses to food insecurity in the city.  
 

• CFINE has developed a network of Community Food Members, 
redistributing surplus food to support individuals and families. 
 

• Strategic partnerships are key to CFINE’s impact; Aberdeen City 
Council, The Scottish Government, FareShare UK, Granite City 
Good Food, the wider third sector, and many others. 
 

 

Page 41



Looking Ahead 

• We anticipate a continued increase in demand for CFINE’s 
services. The situation being faced by our beneficiaries is dire, and 
we will continue to support beneficiaries with wrap-around support.  

 

What is needed (non-exhaustive) 

• Strengthening existing and new partnerships across sectors. 
 

• Increased capacity to manage demand increases.  
 

• Further development of dignified access to food and access to 
wraparound services.  
 

• Further raising of awareness of issues for policy-makers and 
others, capturing lived experience of beneficiaries to provide 
insight and information which can contribute to the development of 
solutions to the problems being faced. 

 

• Comprehensive anti-poverty strategy with key stakeholder 
engagement to inform development and crucially delivery of 
actions to affect change. 

 

• A range of further actions/interventions at local, regional, and 
national levels aimed at tackling the underlying causes of poverty.  

 

 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of previous meeting of 8 March 2023 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Supporting People Through the Cost of Living Crisis - CUS/23/122
	9.2 Update report on current initiatives - CUS/23/123
	9.3 Report from External Advisers - CUS/23/124
	9.4 Report on the Anti-Poverty & Inequality Committee visit to CFINE - CUS/23/159
	Appendix 1 CFINE- Anti-Poverty  Inequality Cttee slides




Minutes of the meeting


 
Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 10 May 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the ANTI-POVERTY AND 
INEQUALITY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allard, Convener; Councillor 

Bouse, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Blake (as substitute for Councillor 
Watson), Bonsell, Brooks, Clark, Davidson, Graham, Greig, Kusznir, Lawrence, 
Mennie and Radley (as substitute for Councillor Hutchison). 

 
External Advisers: - Sophy Green (Chief Executive of Instant Neighbour); 

Maggie Hepburn (Chief Executive of Aberdeen Council of Voluntary 
Organisations); and Phil Mackie (NHS Grampian). 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
1.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Convener advised that he had a connection in relation to all of the 
Committee Business agenda items but in particular 9.4 (Report on the Anti-Poverty 

& Inequality Committee visit to CFINE) as he was a Council appointed 
representative to Community Food Initiatives North East (CFINE) Board, Aberdeen 

Foyer and Fairer Aberdeen Fund Board and Chair of the Granite City Good Food 
Steering Group, however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that 
his connections amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating 

in the discussion on the items; and 
(ii) to note that Councillor Brooks advised that he had a connection in relation to 

agenda item 9.4 as he was founder and Chairman of the TLC Charity which was 
part of the Trussell Trust family of food banks however, having applied the objective 
test he did not consider that his connection amounted to an interest which would 

prevent him from participating in the discussion on the items. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 8 MARCH 2023 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 8 March 

2023. 

 
In respect of Article 6(ii) (Child Poverty Action Plan Update report), Members noted that 
information regarding the Data Observatory had been circulated and were advised that 

this data was live. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=683&MId=8601&Ver=4


2 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

10 May 2023 
 

 
(i) to instruct the Director – Customer Services, to issue a Service Update in 

respect of the joint funding collaboration between Aberdeen City Council and the 
universities to provide information on any research into the Cost of Living and 
impact on health specifically, through the Health Determinants Research 

Collaboration; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Assurance). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the Planner. 
 

 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE THROUGH THE COST OF LIVING CRISIS - CUS/23/122 
 

4.  The Committee had before it an update report prepared by the Locality Inclusion 

Manager on the outcomes achieved from the allocation of Cost of Living Funding, the 

provision of Warm Spaces and support for communities visiting them, and any 
additional resources from the Scottish or UK Governments. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the progress in delivery of the outcomes from the Cost of 

Living Funding. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Locality Inclusion Manager to bring back a report to Committee 
regarding the review and uptake of the Family Wellbeing Fund; 

(ii) to instruct the Locality Inclusion Manager to circulate a Service Update in respect 
of food waste, including information on local supermarkets’ arrangements and 
feedback from organisations on the current situation through Food Poverty 

Aberdeen; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the information provided. 

 
 
UPDATE REPORT ON CURRENT INITIATIVES - CUS/23/123 

 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Locality Inclusion Manager 

regarding ongoing initiatives in relation to food security and fuel poverty and on funded 
programmes. 
 
The report recommended: 



3 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

10 May 2023 
 

 
that the Committee note the update on food security and fuel poverty, and that funded 

programmes were reported through the report on Supporting People through the Cost 
of Living Crisis. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Director – Customer Services to report to Committee on 21 June 

2023 in respect of the energy price guarantee and any associated future 
initiatives; 

(ii) to instruct the Revenues and Benefit Manager to undertake additional promotion 

of the Energy Support Scheme and to provide a Service Update on the actions 
taken in this regard and the uptake of the scheme; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 
REPORT FROM EXTERNAL ADVISERS - CUS/23/124 
 

6.  The Committee had before it a report by the External Advisers outlining the 

agreed ways of working and commitments. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the proposed ways of working with the External Advisers. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the next Committee visit would be to Catalyst Vineyard Church 

following the Committee meeting on 21 June 2023; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 

 
 
REPORT ON THE ANTI-POVERTY & INEQUALITY COMMITTEE VISIT TO CFINE - 

CUS/23/159 
 

7.  The Committee had before it a report prepared by CFINE following the 

Committee visit there on 8 March 2023. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the information provided following the visit to CFINE; and 
(b) thank all those at CFINE, including the many volunteers, who welcomed the 

Committee and provided an informative and interesting afternoon. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Locality Inclusion Manager to circulate a Service Update in respect 
of the information held on the Council’s website regarding locations for 
emergency food; 



4 
 

ANTI-POVERTY AND INEQUALITY COMMITTEE 

10 May 2023 
 

 
(ii) to instruct the Director – Customer Services to work with the External Advisers to 

identify organisations, including CFINE, for a wider group of Elected Members to 
visit; 

(iii) to note that the External Advisers would bring a report to a future Committee in 

respect of suggestions for supporting to bring people out of poverty; and 
(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
-  COUNCILLOR CHRISTIAN ALLARD, Convener. 

 


